gold mines in 2017, the Group had identified the Gold Mines which would meet the Group’s needs
on strengthening its mineral portfolio for the purpose of self-sufficient ore feeds.

According to the Independent Technical Report, the Gold Mines are estimated to contain total
Mineral Resources of 1,099 kt (including Indicated Mineral Resources of 964 kt and Inferred
Mineral Resources of 135 kt). The Group will be able to further and significantly expand its own
mineral portfolio to support the sustainable development of the Group in respect of growth and profit
potential through the Acquisition.

Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the Acquisition is fair and reasonable and in the
ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, and are in the interest of the Company and its
shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Consideration

Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ms. Ho Ping Tanya 330,000,000 11.61 330,000,000 9.73
Fung Wai Enterprises Ltd. 330,000,000 11.61 330,000,000 9.73
Golden Blossom Investment Limited 470,000,000 16.54 470,000,000 13.86
Supreme Success Group Limited 185,250,000 6.52 185,250,000 5.46
Harvest Master — — 41,666,000 1.23
Profit Linkage (Note 4) — — 508,334,000 14.99
Other public Shareholders 1,527,022,221 53.72 1,527,022,221 45.00

Total 2,842,272,221 100.00 3,392,272,221 100.00

— 14 —

Note:

4.	 Upon the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares at Completion, Profit Linkage will become
a substantial shareholder and, therefore, a connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules.
Once the Promissory Note becomes effective, it will constitute a financial assistance received by the
Company from Profit Linkage, a connected person, which is fully exempt under Rule 14A.90 of the
Listing Rules.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect
of the Acquisition is more than 5% but all of the applicable percentage ratio are less than 25%, the